

No. 20-107

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND FOWLER PACKING  
COMPANY, INC., PETITIONERS

*v.*

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR  
OF THE AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
650 Page Mill Rd.  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
(650) 493-9300*

DARYL JOSEFFER  
TARA S. MORRISSEY  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062*

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN B. KENNEY  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, PC  
1700 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800  
sjohnson@wsgr.com*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. California’s requirement that petitioners grant others physical access to their property violates the Takings Clause. ....	8
A. Stable and consistent interpretation of the Takings Clause is essential for business and investment.....	9
B. The Access Regulation effects a per se Takings Clause violation. ....	10
C. The duration of the organizers’ invasion of petitioners’ property goes to the extent of compensation required, not the existence of a per se Takings Clause violation.....	15
D. Neither <i>PruneYard Shopping Center</i> <i>v. Robins</i> nor <i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp;</i> <i>Wilcox Co.</i> supports granting union organizers physical access to petitioners’ private property. ....	17

- II. A holding that California effected a per se taking here would not threaten traditional regulatory regimes that call for governmental inspectors to access private property. .... 18
  - A. Under the doctrine of unconstitutional conditions, being required to admit government inspectors onto private property is frequently a reasonable condition of a government-issued license. .... 19
  - B. When the government enforces criminal or regulatory prohibitions, it typically has Fourth Amendment authority to conduct reasonable searches of private property..... 23
- CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	20
<i>Barron v. Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) .....	12
<i>Baxter v. Taber</i> , 4 Mass. 361 (1808) .....	11
<i>Beckman v. Saratoga &amp; S. R.R.</i> , 3 Paige Ch. 45 (N.Y. Ch. 1831) .....	11
<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 Bay 252 (S.C. 1792) .....	11
<i>Bradshaw v. Rogers</i> , 20 Johns. R. 103 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1822) .....	12
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	7, 25, 27
<i>Causby v. United States</i> , 75 F. Supp. 262 (Ct. Cl. 1948) .....	15
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	7, 24–25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015) .....	24
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970) .....	7, 25
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	13, 17, 23

<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	26
<i>Gardner v. Village of Newburgh</i> , 2 Johns. Ch. 162 (N.Y. Ch. 1816) .....	11
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	3, 9–10
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	5, 13, 16
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	6, 19, 23
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	17–18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	3–4, 8, 13, 15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	4
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	27–29
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	28
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 601 F.2d 223 (5th Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	7, 25–26

<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	5, 8, 17–18
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	3, 6–8, 10, 13–14, 17, 22–23
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4, 9
<i>Pennsylvania Coal v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	4
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 327 (1922).....	4, 13, 15
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	5, 8, 17
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	13
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	20
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	6, 19
<i>Thermal Sci., Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 184 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Argent Chem. Labs., Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	24
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	7, 26, 30

<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	13–15
<i>United States v. M/V SANCTUARY</i> , 540 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) .....	11
<i>Vapor Tech. Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020).....	29
<i>Windy City Meat Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 926 F.2d 672 (7th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971).....	29–30
<b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8.....	1, 2, 14
77 Fed. Reg. 3912 .....	27–28
7 U.S.C. § 136g(a)(1)(A).....	21
7 U.S.C. §§ 1621–1629 .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 717(s) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 717(t) .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 717b .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 717m .....	22
15 U.S.C. § 2610(a).....	28
16 U.S.C. § 797(e).....	22
16 U.S.C. § 823b .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	26

21 U.S.C. § 331 (a).....	28–29
21 U.S.C. § 331 (b).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 331 (c).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 332.....	29
21 U.S.C. § 334.....	29
21 U.S.C. § 374.....	29
21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(1).....	20
21 U.S.C. § 387b(6).....	29
21 U.S.C. §§ 451–470.....	21
21 U.S.C. §§ 601–695.....	21
21 U.S.C. § 606.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 665.....	27
29 U.S.C. § 666(e).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 2201.....	22
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	2, 7, 18, 23–25, 27, 29–30
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1–4, 8–13, 15, 19, 24, 30
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	10
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries.....	10
2 J. Burlamaqui, The Principles of Natural and Politic Law pt. III (Nugent trans., 4th ed. 1792) (1747).....	10

E. de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (J. Chitty trans. 1870) (1758) .....	10
H. Grotius, <i>The Law of War and Peace</i> (F. Kelsey trans. 1925) (1646) .....	10
Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> , bk. 26 (1748) .....	10
2 S. Pufendorf, <i>The Law of Nature and Nations</i> (C. & W. Oldfather trans. 1934) (1688) .....	10
William B. Stoebuck, <i>A General Theory of Eminent Domain</i> , 47 Wash. L. Rev. 553 (1972) .....	10
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995) .....	10, 13
C. van Bynkershoek, <i>Quaestionum juris publici libri duo</i> (T. Frank trans. 1930) (1737) .....	10
